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3502  - STRING LIGHTS L1200 CM – TYPE I
DESIGN BY  J.MAZOYER-DO 

350221 Acapulco Blue
350220 Red Ochre

350282 Cactus

ABS frame
Polycarbonate diffuser
Technology  : integrated LED  - Luminous flux :  960  lm  
Switch type :  touch-activated dimmer  
Switch function :  ON/OFF (short click, 1s), brightness variation  
Linghting mood :
Position 1  warm white (3000°K)  dimmer switch (10 to 100%)  
Power supply type :mains - Plug type :  Plug type I (Australia, 
New-Zealand, China)  
0.24  A  - 230  V  - 25  W  - IP54  (ingress protection ) | IK 6  (impact resistance ) | CE   
Powered by Smart & Green 
See inside cover for available colours

3503  - STRING LIGHTS L1200 CM – TYPE J
DESIGN BY  J.MAZOYER-DO 

350221 Acapulco Blue
350220 Red Ochre

350282 Cactus

ABS frame
Polycarbonate diffuser
Technology  : integrated LED  - Luminous flux :  960  lm  
Switch type :  touch-activated dimmer  
Switch function :  ON/OFF (short click, 1s), brightness variation  
Linghting mood :
Position 1  warm white (3000°K)  dimmer switch (10 to 100%)  
Power supply type :mains - Plug type :  Plug type J (Switzerland, Liechtenstein)  
0.24  A  - 230  V  - 25  W  - IP54  (ingress protection ) | IK 6  (impact resistance ) | CE   
Powered by Smart & Green 
See inside cover for available colours

3501  - STRING LIGHTS L1200 CM – TYPE E & F
DESIGN BY  J.MAZOYER-DO 

350121 Acapulco Blue
350182 Cactus

350120 Red Ochre

ABS frame
Polycarbonate diffuser  
Technology  : integrated LED  - Luminous flux :  960  lm  
Switch type :  touch-activated dimmer  
Switch function :  ON/OFF (short click, 1s), brightness variation  
Linghting mood :
Position 1  warm white (3000°K)  dimmer switch (10 to 100%)  
Power supply type :mains -  Plug type :  Plug type E, F & L  
0.24  A  - 230  V  - 25  W  - IP54  (ingress protection ) | IK 6  (impact resistance ) | CE  
Powered by Smart & Green 
See inside cover for available colours
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MUCH MORE THAN A GARLAND...

HOOP L1200 is a fully fledged 
aerial lighting solution.

It consists of a 12-metre matt black 
cable,including a 6-metre hanging cable, 
plus 8 LED spotlights that are adjustable 
through 360° and 2 hook mechanisms, 
one at each end.

The dimmer switch, which is easy to 
access once installed, means it’s equally 
suited to both a muted lounge area and
a large, brightly lit table.

What’s more, it’s equipped with 
Bluetooth technology and can be 
controlled remotely with the Fermob 
Lighting app.
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Guirlande L1200



Veuillez vous assurer régulièrement de l’état du cordon d’alimentation. 
En cas de dégradation du cordon, il ne faut pas utiliser le luminaire. 
Toujours dérouler complètement le cordon.
Raccorder l’appareil à une installation comportant un dispositif à courant différentiel 
résiduel ayant un courant de déclenchement n’excédant pas 30 mA.

Conserver votre luminaire hors de portée des enfants. 

RÉSISTANT
 AUX UV

Français

PRÉAMBULE

Déballer soigneusement le produit. S’assurer de l’absence de dommage et du bon fonctionnement.

HOOP L1200 se commande via le bouton ON/OFF situé le long du cable d’alimentation

Ne pas engager de réparation ou de modification soi-même sous peine d’annulation de la garantie.
Si le produit est endommagé et pour toutes questions relatives à son utilisation ; 
merci de vous adresser à votre revendeur.

MODE DE FONCTIONNEMENT

PRÉCAUTIONS

INFORMATIONS TECHNIQUES

FIXATION

Suivez ces conseils pour le bon fonctionnement de votre luminaire HOOP L1200

BLUETOOTH MESH

Puissance consommée : 7 W
Allimentation : 230V 
Garantie du produit : 2 ans
Température d’utilisation conseillée : 0 / 40 °C  

CONFORMITÉ À LA RÉGLEMENTATION

Conformément à la directive DEEE 2002/96/CE, vous avez obligation, en fin de vie, de retourner
ce produit à un point de collecte pour recyclage. Pour toutes informations complémentaires, 
contactez Fermob.
Fermob déclare le présent produit conforme aux directives européennes suivantes :
RTTE (1999/5/CE), LVD (2006/95/CE), RoHS (2011/65/EU), EMC (2004/108/CE) et Batterie (2006/66/EC).
La déclaration de conformité correspondante est disponible en contactant Fermob : www.fermob.com
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ALIMENTATION

ENTRETIEN

Débrancher le luminaire avant entretien 
Utiliser un chiffon doux. Ne jamais utiliser un nettoyant chimique. 

Système d’alimentation outdoor si la prise
murale est prévue à cet effet.
La prise murale doit être reliée à la terre. Deux systèmes de fixation pour faciliter l’accroche de la guirlande.

6 m de câble d’alimention + 6 m 20  de câble lumineux composé de 8 diffuseurs

100 % à 10 % 

10 % à 100%

Clic long : 
changement d’intensité

Clic court  :

: ON 

: OFF 

Pilotage à distance avec le système Bluetooth intégré, 
compatible avec l’application  «FERMOB LIGHTING» 
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Les sources lumineuses contenues dans ce luminaire ne sont pas remplaçables ;
En fin de vie, le luminaire entier doit être remplacé. 

Fonction RESET Bluetooth : pour appairer avec un nouveau smartphone, ou en cas
de problème de connexion, effectuer un appuis long de 10 secondes jusqu’à ce
que le luminaire clignote afin de confirmer sa réinitialisation.

long1       touchère

long2  touchème

court1       touchère

court2  touchème

PROTECTION
OUTDOOR :

Transformateur 
IP 67

Diffuseur 
IP 54



 1 zone pour empiler
8 anneaux lumineux.

1 support pour 
faciliter le rangement.

Un emballage réutilisable pour faciliter le 
rangement & transport  du luminaire HOOP L1200.

1 zone pour enrouler 
le câble d’alimentation. 

1 zone pour ranger
le transformateur. 

EMBALLAGE
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Check the condition of the power supply cable regularly 
If the cable is damaged, stop using the product. 
Always unwind the cable fully.
Connect the product to a system fitted with a residual-current 
device that trips at a current not exceeding 30 mA.

Keep out of the reach of children 

UV RESISTANT

English

HOOP L1200 is controlled using the ON/OFF button on the power cable

PRECAUTIONS

Follow these tips to get the best out of your Hoop L1200 product.

BLUETOOTH MESH

Power consumption : 7 W
Power supply : 230V 
Product guarantee: 2 years
Recommended operating temperature : 0 / 40 °C  
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Outdoor power supply system (if wall socket available).

The wall socket must be earthed.

100 % à 10 % 

10 % à 100%

long click : 
intensity change

short clicks :

: ON 

: OFF 

Controlled remotely with the integrated Bluetooth system, 
and compatible with the «Fermob Lighting» app 

Bluetooth RESET function: to pair with a new smartphone, 
or if there is a connection problem, press and hold for 10 seconds
until the lamp flashes to confirm that it has been reset.

long1       touchère

long2  touchème

court1       touchère

court2  touchème

OUTDOOR 
PROTECTION:

Transformer
IP 67

Diffuser 
IP 54

FOREWORD

Remove the product carefully from its packaging. Check that the product is not damaged
and that it works correctly. 
Do not attempt to make any repairs or carry out any modifications yourself, as this would invalidate
    the guarantee.

If the product is damaged, or if you have any questions about using the product,
please contact your retailer.

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

CHARGING

MAINTENANCE

Use a soft cloth and lukewarm water. Never use chemical cleaning agents!
For very ingrained dirt use a neutral pH soap.

TECHNICAL INFORMATION

REGULATORY COMPLIANCE 

In accordance with WEEE Directive 2002/96/EC, you must return this product
to a collection point for recycling at the end of its service life If you require
any further information, please contact Fermob.
Fermob declares that this product conforms to the following European directives: R&TTE (1999/5/EC),
LVD (2006/95/EC), RoHS (2011/65/EU), EMC (2004/108/EC) and Battery (2006/66/EC).
The corresponding Declaration of Conformity may be obtained by contacting Fermob: www.fermob.com

The light source and the battery contained in this light are not replaceable;
At the end of life, the entire luminaire must be replaced  



Produkt vorsichtig auspacken. Auf Schäden überprüfen und ordnungsgemäße Funktion testen. 
Nicht selbst Reparaturen oder Änderungen vornehmen, sonst erlischt die Garantie.

Falls das Produkt Schäden aufweist und bei jeglichen Fragen zu seiner Verwendung
wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren Händler.

1 area to stack 
8 spotlights.

1 holder for easy storage.

Reusable packaging 
for easy storage and transport of your HOOP L1200.

1 area to store the 
wound power cable. 

1 area to store 
the transformer . 

PACKAGING
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Deutsch

VORWORT

HOOP L1200 wird über den ON/OFF-Schalter am Versorgungskabel gesteuert.

FUNKTIONSWEISE
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AUFLADEN

Outdoor-Stromanschluss, 
falls eine Wandsteckdose hierfür vorgesehen wurde.
Die Steckdose muss geerdet sein.

100 % à 10 % 

10 % à 100%

Langer klick : 
Intensitätsänderung

Kurzer klicks :

: ON 

: OFF 

Fernbedienung über integriertes Bluetoothsystem, das mit 
der Anwendung „FERMOB LIGHTING“ kompatibel ist 

Bluetooth-RESET-Funktion: Um sie mit einem neuen Smartphone 
zu koppeln oder bei Verbindungsproblemen drücken Sie 10 Sekunden 
lang auf den Schalter, bis die Leuchte die Reinitialisierung durch Blinken anzeigt.

long1       touchère

long2  touchème

court1       touchère

court2  touchème

FIXATION

Two hook mechanisms.

6-metre power cable + 6.20-metre lighting cable (8 spotlights)

8
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 1 Bereich zum 
Stapeln der 8 Leuchtringe

1 Halterung für 
einfaches Verstauen.

Wiederverwendbare Verpackung für einfache 
Aufbewahrung & Transport der Leuchte HOOP L1200

1 Bereich zum Aufrollen 
des Versorgungskabels 

1 Bereich zur Aufbewahrung 
des Transformator

VERPACKUNG
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Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig den Zustand des Versorgungskabels. 
Bei Schäden am Kabel darf die Leuchte nicht mehr benutzt werden. 
Entrollen Sie das Kabel stets vollständig.
Schließen Sie das Gerät an eine Anlage mit Fehlerstrom-Schutzeinrichtung 
mit einem Auslösestrom von maximal 30 mA an

Bewahren Sie Ihre Leuchte außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern auf. 

UV-BESTÄNDIG

VORSICHTSMAßNAHMEN

BEFESTIGUNG

Befolgen Sie die Empfehlungen, um die ordnungsgemäße Funktion Ihrer Leuchte 
HOOP L1200 zu gewährleisten

BLUETOOTH MESH

Stromverbrauch: 7 W
Stromversorgung: 230 V 
Produktgarantie: 2 Jahre
Empfohlene Nutzungstemperatur: 0-40 °C
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Zwei Befestigungssysteme für einfaches Anbringen der Lichterkette

6 m Zuleitungskabel + 6,20 m Leuchtkabel bestehend aus 8 Diffusoren
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OUTDOOR
SCHUTZ :

Transformator 
IP 67

Diffusor
IP 54

PFLEGE
Ein weiches Tuch und lauwarmes Wasser verwenden. Niemals chemische Reiniger einsetzen!
Bei starken Verschmutzungen pH-neutrale Seife verwenden.

TECHNISCHE INFORMATIONEN

REGELKONFORMITÄT 

Gemäß Vorschrift DEEE 2002/96/EG sind Sie verpflichtet, dieses Produkt am Ende seiner
Nutzungsdauer zum Recycling zu einem Sammelpunkt zu bringen. Für weitere Informationen
nehmen Sie Kontakt mit Fermob auf.
Fermob erklärt, dass das vorliegende Produkt den folgenden europäischen Vorschriften entspricht:
RTTE (1999/5/EG), LVD (2006/95/EG), RoHS (2011/65/EU), EMC (2004/108/EG) und Batterie (2006/66/EG).
Die entsprechende Konformitätserklärung erhalten Sie über das Kontaktformular von Fermob unter:
www.fermob.com

Die Lichtquelle und die Batterie in dieser Leuchte sind nicht austauschbar.
Am Ende der Lebensdauer muss die gesamte Leuchte ausgetauscht warden.




